

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.

ALDEN LEEDS, INC.,

Respondent Employer,

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION LOCAL 1245,

Charging Party.

Case: 22-CA-29188

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

SOKOL, BEHOT & FIORENZO
433 Hackensack Avenue
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 488-1300
Attorneys for Respondent
Alden Leeds, Inc.

JOSEPH B. FIORENZO, ESQ.
Of Counsel and On the Brief

STEVEN SIEGEL, ESQ.
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

FACTS 2

A. The parties and pre-negotiation communication 2

B. The September 30 Meeting 3

C. The October 5 Meeting 4

D. The October 8 Meeting 6

E. The October 21 and 22 emails 7

**F. Epstein’s phone call with Troccoli and Cunningham prior to
 October 30 8**

G. Friday, October 30 10

H. Monday, November 2 13

I. The Lockout and the November 3 Meeting 15

LEGAL ARGUMENT 15

POINT I 15

**EXCEPTION IS TAKEN TO THE ALJ’S LEGAL DETERMINATION TO APPLY A
 STRICT NOTICE REQUIREMENT TO RESPONDENT’S LOCKOUT IN THE ABSENCE
 OF SETTLED LAW THAT HOLDS THAT A LOCKOUT REQUIRES NOTICE TO THE
 UNION WHEN THE LOCKOUT, AS HERE, IS CARRIED OUT BY AN EMPLOYER IN
 GOOD FAITH AND IN THE ABSENCE OF A STRIKE AND A SUBSEQUENT RETURN
 TO WORK BY STRIKING EMPLOYEES. (ALJD 16:22 TO 17:51). THIS EXCEPTION IS
 TAKEN IN LIGHT OF THE FACT THAT: (1) THERE IS NO PUBLISHED DECISION
 THAT HOLDS THAT A STRICT NOTICE REQUIREMENT IS APPLICABLE TO
 LOCKOUTS THAT ARE CARRIED OUT BY AN EMPLOYER IN GOOD FAITH AND IN
 THE ABSENCE OF A STRIKE AND A SUBSEQUENT RETURN TO WORK BY
 STRIKING EMPLOYEES; AND (2) TO THE EXTENT THAT THE NLRB WERE TO
 ESTABLISH NEW LAW WITH RESPECT TO A NOTICE REQUIREMENT UNDER
 THESE CIRCUMSTANCES, SUCH NEW LAW, BY OPERATION OF PRINCIPLES OF
 FAIRNESS AND EQUITY, SHOULD BE PROSPECTIVE ONLY (EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 2)**

**A. Existing case law pertaining to notice requirements applicable to employer
 lockouts 16**

1. Eads Transfer 16

2. Dayton Newspapers..... 17

3. Dietrich Industries 19

4. Boehringer Ingelheim 20

B. Because no case has ever held that a notice requirement attaches to a lockout in the circumstances here presented (i.e., a lockout in the absence of a strike), then -- to the extent that this panel were inclined to establish new law as to this issue -- such new law, by operation of principles of fairness and equity, should be prospective only..... 24

POINT II 25

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EXCEPTION IS TAKEN TO THE ALJ'S VARIOUS FINDINGS TO THE EFFECT THAT RESPONDENT FAILED TO PROVIDE CLEAR AND SUFFICIENT NOTICE TO THE UNION OF THE "CONDITIONS THAT THE EMPLOYEES MUST ACCEPT TO AVERT THE LOCKOUT AND THE TIME TO INTELLIGENTLY EVALUATE THESE CONDITIONS." THIS EXCEPTION IS TAKEN IN LIGHT OF THE CHARGING PARTY'S REPEATED ADMISSIONS -- BY WAY OF DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY AT THE HEARING BY THE UNION REPRESENTATIVES -- THAT IT KNEW AND UNDERSTOOD THAT RESPONDENT WAS OFFERING A ONE-YEAR FREEZE ON ALL TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT (INCLUDING THE COST OF EMPLOYEE HEALTH BENEFITS), AND THAT RESPONDENT'S NEGOTIATING POSITION REMAINED UNCHANGED THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF NEGOTIATIONS LEADING UP TO, AND INCLUDING, THE LOCKOUT OF NOVEMBER 3, 2009 (EXCEPTIONS 3 THROUGH 10)

A. Overview of the standard applicable to the Board's review of factual findings of the Administrative Law Judge..... 26

B. Although the ALJ concluded that Respondent failed to provide clear and sufficient notice to the union of the "conditions that the employees must accept to avert the lockout and the time to intelligently evaluate these conditions," the ALJ also made numerous findings that are inconsistent with -- and directly undercut -- the foregoing conclusion, and that instead support the contrary conclusion that the Union knew and understood that Respondent was offering a one-year freeze on all terms of the Agreement (including the cost of employee health benefits), and that Respondent's negotiating position remained unchanged throughout the entire period of negotiations leading up to, and including, the lockout of November 3, 2009 27

C. In addition to the ALJ's own findings summarized in Point IIB, the record is replete with evidence (including admissions by the Union's representatives at the hearing before the ALJ) that the Union knew and understood that Respondent was offering a one-year freeze on all terms of the Agreement (including the cost of employee health benefits), and that Respondent's

negotiating position remained unchanged throughout the entire period of negotiations leading up to, and including, the lockout of November 3, 2009..... 31

D. The ALJ’s erroneous conclusion (*i.e.*, that Respondent failed to provide clear and sufficient notice to the Union of the “conditions that the employees must accept to avert the lockout and the time to intelligently evaluate these conditions”) is based entirely on the ALJ’s misinterpretation and misapprehension of the significance of parties’ discussions concerning health care costs. In particular, the ALJ determined that these discussions concerning health care costs amounted to a shifting position by Respondent with respect to Respondent’s willingness to bear a greater or lesser amount of employee health care costs. However, the record instead conclusively establishes that: (1) Respondent’s consistent and unchanging position in the entire period leading up to the lockout is that Respondent’s responsibility for health care costs would be “frozen” at the present level; (2) although Respondent did offer assistance to the Union in finding health insurance providers other than the Union’s health insurance provider and in finding more affordable health insurance plans than the Union’s present plan, Respondent’s offer of “assistance” to the Union in no way represented a change in Respondent’s fundamental position throughout the course of the negotiations of the collective bargaining agreement that the amount of Respondent’s contribution to employee health care costs, would remain frozen at the present level; and (3) Respondent’s efforts amounted to nothing more than an attempt to assist the Union in maximizing coverage for its members by showing there existed alternate health care plans that the Union could switch to given the Respondent’s unwavering position that its contribution to health care costs would be frozen..... 36

E. The Union’s negotiating team -- all admitted to be experienced negotiators -- should be held to a standard of knowledge and understanding with respect to Respondent’s offer that is consistent with the exacting standard set out by the Board in Boehringer Ingelheim, 350 NLRB 678 (2007) 40

F. Under Boehringer Ingellheim, legally sufficient and timely notice of an employer’s intention to impose a lawful lockout occurred within hours of the lockout’s commencement. Here, substantial evidence in the record supports the conclusion that Respondent’s notice to the Union of a lockout occurred seven days (*i.e.*, October 27) before the commencement of the November 3 lockout and it is undisputed (and the ALJ found) that notice of the lockout occurred at least as early as four days (*i.e.*, October 30) before the commencement of the November 3 lockout. By any reckoning, notice of the lockout was timely, especially in light of the fact Respondent’s last best offer remained unchanged for the weeks leading to the lockout..... 42

G. Summary 43

POINT III 44

ALTHOUGH NOT NECESSARY TO THE REVERSAL OF THE ALJ’S RECOMMENDATION (AS TO THE PRE-LOCKOUT NOTICE ISSUE) THAT IS MANDATED BY THE ARGUMENTS SET FORTH IN POINTS I AND II, SUPRA, IT IS NEVERTHELESS RELEVANT TO THE BOARD’S CONSIDERATION OF THIS ISSUE THAT THE ALJ’S RECOMMENDATION IS PREMISED IN PART ON THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT THE UNION NEGOTIATED IN GOOD FAITH THROUGHOUT THE WEEKS LEADING UP TO THE LOCKOUT. HOWEVER, A REVIEW OF THE RECORD INSTEAD DISCLOSES ABUNDANT EVIDENCE OF THE UNION’S BAD-FAITH CONDUCT, INCLUDING: (1) THE FACT THAT RESPONDENT AGREED TO A 30-DAY EXTENSION OF THE AGREEMENT AND REPEATEDLY INDICATED ITS WILLINGNESS TO ENGAGE IN FACE-TO-FACE NEGOTIATIONS FOR A NEW AGREEMENT BUT THE UNION FAILED AND REFUSED TO ENGAGE IN FACE-TO-FACE NEGOTIATIONS AT ANY TIME DURING THE PERIOD FROM OCTOBER 8 WHEN THE EXTENSION AGREEMENT WAS EXECUTED TO NOVEMBER 3 WHEN IT EXPIRED; AND (2) RESPONDENT SENT NUMEROUS COMMUNICATIONS TO THE UNION DURING THIS CRITICAL PERIOD TO WHICH THE UNION DID NOT EVEN BOTHER TO RESPOND. (EXCEPTION 11)

POINT IV 46

ALTHOUGH NOT NECESSARY TO THE REVERSAL OF THE ALJ’S RECOMMENDATION (AS TO THE PRE-LOCKOUT NOTICE ISSUE) THAT IS MANDATED BY THE ARGUMENTS SET FORTH IN POINTS I AND II, SUPRA, IT IS NEVERTHELESS RELEVANT TO THE BOARD’S CONSIDERATION OF THIS ISSUE THAT THE CREDIBILITY OF UNION REPRESENTATIVES TROCCOLI CUNNINGHAM AND DEVITO ARE SEVERELY UNDERCUT ON THIS RECORD (EXCEPTIONS 12 AND 13).

A. The ALJ’s recommendation of dismissal of the Union’s “inability to pay” claim based on the ALJ’s rejection of the credibility of the testimony of Troccoli and Cunningham 47

B. The ALJ’s recommendation of dismissal of the Union’s “relocation threat” claim based on the ALJ’s rejection of the credibility of the testimony of Union Shop Steward Simon Hemby, as well as the testimony of Troccoli and Cunningham 48

CONCLUSION 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</u> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	23
<u>Boehringer Ingelheim</u> , 350 N.L.R.B. 678 (2007)	16, 20, 21, 40, 41, 42
<u>Cipriano v. City of Houma</u> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	24
<u>Dayton Newspapers</u> , 339 N.L.R.B. 650 (2003)	16, 17, 18, 19, 24,
enfd. in relevant part, 402 F. 3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	
<u>Dietrich Industries</u> , 353 N.L.R.B. 57 (2008)	16, 30
<u>Eads Transfer</u> , 304 N.L.R.B. 711 (1991)	16, 17, 18, 19
enfd., 989 F.2d 373 (9 th Cir, 1993)	
<u>Harter Equipment (Harter I)</u> , 280 N.L.R.B. 597 (1986)	19, 23
<u>Laidlaw Corp.</u> , 171 N.L.R.B. 1366 (1968)	18, 19
<u>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co., supra</u> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	18
<u>NLRB v. Oregon Worsted Co.</u> , 94 F.2d 671 (9th Cir. 1938)	26
<u>Pirelli Cable Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 141 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1998)	26
<u>Tyler v. Cain</u> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	25
<u>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	26, 27, 35
